

# Request for Quotation

SH-P

BEGNUMBER DNR80130

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

KETTH >WZDOOR

\*209142107 304-227-4336 TETERS WATER & WASTEWATER SERV IVI. HC 66 BOX 68

DRYFORK WV 26263

ALS ANN 1	REING DINATURERVICE	VISIO AL RE S TO PECIF FFIDA HALL ATTAC TIPLY EE.	FOR Q N IS S SOURCE CANAAN ICATIO VIT PROVID HED SP	MNUMBER  UOTATION  OLICITIN  S TO PRO VALLEY  NS	N BIDVIDE STAT	WASTEWE PARK.  BID PRI PLEA	THE JATER	01:30PM AMO	UNT
HE PURCHASI IVISION OF REATMENT SE TTACHMENTS: RICING: BID PER ALS ANN	RE ING DI NATUR RVICE 1. S 2. A DDER S THE SO MUL UAL F	QUEST VISIO AL RE S TO PECIF FFIDA HALL ATTAC TIPLY EE.	FOR Q N IS S SOURCE CANAAN ICATIO VIT PROVID HED SP BY 12	UOTATION OLICITIN S TO PRO VALLEY NS E A MONT	NG BI DVIDE STAT THLY TIONS	DS FOR WASTEW E PARK. BID PRI	THE JATER	AMO	UNT
IVISION OF REATMENT SE TTACHMENTS: RICING: BID PER ALS ANN	NG DI NATUR RVICE 2. A DER S THE O MUL UAL F	VISIO AL RE S TO PECIF FFIDA HALL ATTAC TIPLY EE.	N IS S SOURCE CANAAN ICATIO VIT PROVID HED SP BY 12	OLICITINS TO PROVALLEY  NS  E A MONTECIFICATE	NG BI DVIDE STAT THLY TIONS	WASTEWE PARK.  BID PRI PLEA	IATER CE ISE		
TTACHMENTS: RICING: BID PER ALS ANN	1. S 2. A DDER S THE O MUL UAL F	PECIF FFIDA HALL ATTAC TIPLY EE.	ICATIO VIT PROVID HED SP BY 12	NS E A MONI ECIFICAT	THLY TIONS	BID PRI	CE SE		
PER ALS ANN 1	THE O MUL UAL F	ATTAC TIPLY EE.	HED SP BY 12	ECIFICAT	TIONS	. PLEA	SE		
_	LS		968-95						
ASILWAILK I	REATM	ENT P	LANT S	ERVICES		£ 3,49	74.00	g 41,	928.0
EAR OR UNTI ECESSARY TO RIGINAL CON OT EXCEED T	L SUC OBTA TRACT WELVE NDOR	AN H "RE IN A . TH (12) MAY T	D EXTEI ASONABI NEW COI E "REA: MONTH: ERMINA	NDS FOR LE TIME" NTRACT C SONABLE S. DURI FE THIS	A PE THE TIME NG T CONT	RIOD OF REAFTER NEW THE " PERIO HIS "RE RACT FO	ONE (1 AS IS D SHALL ASONABL R ANY	-	√ED
RITTEN NOTI	CE.			OR TERMS AND	CONDIT		ĵ	STATE OF	Divisio:
֝֟֝֜֜֜֝֜֜֝֜֜֜֓֓֓֜֝֜֜֜֓֓֓֓֓֜֜֜֜֓֓֓֓֓֜֜֜֜֜֓֓֓֜֜֜֡֡֜֜֜֓֓֜֜֜֡֡֜֜֜֡֡֜֜֜֜֜֡֡֡֜֜֜֡֡֡֜֜֡	FE OF CONT  AR OR UNTI CESSARY TO IGINAL CON T EXCEED T ME" THE VE ASON UPON ITTEN NOTI	FE OF CONTRACT:  AR OR UNTIL SUCCESSARY TO OBTA IGINAL CONTRACT T EXCEED TWELVE ME" THE VENDOR	FE OF CONTRACT: TH	FE OF CONTRACT: THIS CONTRACT:	FE OF CONTRACT:	FE OF CONTRACT: THIS CONTRACT BECOME	FE OF CONTRACT: THIS CONTRACT BECOMES EFFEC	FE OF CONTRACT: THIS CONTRACT BECOMES EFFECTIVE ON	FE OF CONTRACT: THIS CONTRACT BECOMES EFFECTIVE ON



# Request for Quotation

S

DNR80130

PAGE

130

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

KETTH VENDOR \*209142107 304-227-4336 TETERS WATER & WASTEWATER SERV xvc, HC 66 BOX 68

DRYFORK WV 26263

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PROCUREMENT OFFICE
CAPITOL COMPLEX
BUILDING 3, ROOM 630
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-3397

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

02/01/2007  BID OPENING DATE: 02/15/2007  BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM  LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS ARE STIPULATED ELSEWHERE IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND	
UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS ARE STIPULATED ELSEWHERE IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND	
UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS ARE STIPULATED ELSEWHERE IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND	
IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND	
PRICING SET HEREIN ARE FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT.	
RENEWAL: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR, SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. SUCH RENEWAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) ONE	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICES SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN.	
OPEN MARKET CLAUSE: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING MAY AUTHORIZE A SPENDING UNIT TO PURCHASE ON THE OPEN MARKET, WITHOUT THE FILING OF A REQUISITION OR COST ESTIMATE, ITEMS SPECIFIED ON THIS CONTRACT FOR IMMEDIATE DELIVERY IN EMERGENCIES DUE TO UNFORESEEN CAUSES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DELAYS IN TRANSPORTATION OR AN UNANTICIPATED INCREASE IN THE VOLUME OF WORK.)	
BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI- CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER.  THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT SHALL SUPERSEDE ANY AND ALL SUBSEQUENT TERMS AND	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
Newth Ti Tetra 204-227-4336 2-8-7	
TITLE FEIN	VE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'	



## Request for Quotation

DNR80130

PAGE

3

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

> T O

KEZTH VENDOR

\*209142107 304-227-4336 TETERS WATER & WASTEWATER SERV ≯ve. HC 66 BOX 68

DRYFORK WV 26263

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PROCUREMENT OFFICE
CAPITOL COMPLEX
BUILDING 3, ROOM 630
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-3397

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRIN	TED	TEA	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/01/	2007						
BID OPENING DATE:		02/15/	2007		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITERICE	AMOUNT
	CONDIT	TONG W	нтсн	ΜΔΥ Λ	PPEAR ON ANY ATT	ACHED PRINTER	
					E LISTS, ORDER F		
					NCE AGREEMENTS,		
					AS CD-ROM.		
	REV. 0	4/11/2	1				
					EFERENCE CERTIFI	•	
					ICATION* IS HERE		
					CE_WITH WEST VIR		
	5A-3-3	7 (DOE	ѕ мот	APPL	Y TO CONSTRUCTION	N CONTRACTS).	
	A. AP REASON		1	S MAD	E FOR 2.5% PREFE	RENCE FOR THE	
					IVIDUAL RESIDENT		<u>.</u>
	!				LY IN WEST VIRGI PRECEDING THE DA		
	CERTIF					TE OF THIS	
					NERSHIP, ASSOCIA		7-
	!	i			ND HAS MAINTAINE	1	7.1
	1				PLACE OF BUSINES (4) YEARS IMMED		,
	1				FICATION; OR 80%		1
					HELD BY ANOTHER		
					ON OR CORPORATIO		OOR
	AH OHW	S MAIN	TAINE	D ITS	HEADQUARTERS OR	PRINCIPAL PLAC	CE
	l				LY IN WEST VIRGI	4	<b>(</b> )
in the second se	l				EDING THE DATE O	F THIS	
	CERTIF	ICATIO	N; OR				
	l				ORATION NONRESID OR SUBSIDIARY W		
	l				ED STATE RESIDEN		
	1	l l			QUARTERS OR PRIN		
IGNATURE ,				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	<u>, alternativa esta per la compania de la compania del compania de la compania del compania de la compania del la compania de la compania del la compani</u>	VE
_ Slut	h Ti	Tetra	78.1			227-4336	2-4-7
TILE PRESIA	BNT	IFE.	231	1-12	- 9354	ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



# Request for Quotation

DNR80130

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

Keith V

\*209142107 304-227-4336 TETERS WATER & WASTEWATER SERV ≠\\mu\_i, HC 66 BOX 68

DRYFORK WV 26263

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	iΑ	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
02/01/	2007								
BID OPENING DATE:		02/15/	2007			BID	OPENING TIM	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUM	1BER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	FOUR (		RS IM				USLY FOR TH		
ŧ	1	PLICAT CHECK	i I	S MAD	E FOR 2.5	% PREFE	RENCE FOR T	ΗE	
	DURING 75% OF ARE RE THE ST	THE L THE E SIDENT ATE CO	IFE O MPLOY S OF NTINU	F THE EES W WEST OUSLY	CONTRACT ORKING ON VIRGINIA	, ON AV THE PR WHO HAV TWO YEA	CERTIFIES T ERAGE AT LE OJECT BEING E RESIDED I RS IMMEDIAT	AST BID N	
	MINIMU NONRES WHICH OF BUS OF ONE DURING 75% OF SUBSID WHO HA	M OF OIDENT MAINTAINESS HUNDR THE L THE E IARY'S VE RES	NE HU VENDO INS I WITHI ED ST IFE O MPLOY EMPL IDED	NDRED R WIT TS HE N WES ATE R F THE EES O OYEES IN TH	STATE RE H AN AFFI ADQUARTER T VIRGINI ESIDENTS CONTRACT R BIDDERS ARE RESI E STATE C	SIDENTS LIATE O S OR PR A EMPLO WHO CER , ON AV ' AFFIL DENTS O ONTINUO	R SUBSIDIAR' INCIPAL PLA YING A MINI TIFIES THAT ERAGE AT LEA	CE MUM AST INIA E TWO	
	DETERM FAILED PREFER PURCHA ORDER BIDDER AND TH AGENCY	INES TO CO ENCE, SING TISSUED IN AN AT SUC	HAT A NTINU THE S O: ( ; OR AMOU H PEN DUCTE	BIDD E TO ECRET A) RE (B) A NT NO ALTY D FRO ASE O	ER RECEIV MEET THE ARY MAY O SCIND THE SSESS A P T TO EXCE WILL BE P M ANY UNP RDER.	ING PRE REQUIRE RDER TH CONTRA ENALTY ED 5% OAID TO AID BAL	TAX & REVE FERENCE HAS MENTS FOR SI E DIRECTOR ( CT OR PURCHA AGAINST SUCI F THE BID AI THE CONTRAC ANCE ON THE	JCH DF ASE H MOUNT	
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		NDITIONS	Ta -==	
SIGNATURE O	6 T.	Teta				TELEPHONE	27- H336	DATE	2-19-7
TITLE 0.15	· · · · · · ·	FE TO SEE	IN an.	1 , 4 =		The state of the s		CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
PRESIN	BNT		231	<u>1 - 42</u>	-9354				



## Request for Quotation

DNR80130

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

KEITH VEND

\*209142107 304-227-4336 TETERS WATER & WASTEWATER SERV INC. HC 66 BOX 68

DRYFORK WV 26263

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/01/2007				
BID OPENING DATE:	02/15/2007	BIN	OPENING TIME O	l:30PM
		CAT		
LINE QUA	ANTITY UOP	NO. ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
BY SU	BMISSION OF T	HIS CERTIFICATE, BI	DDER AGREES TO	4
DISCLO	DSE ANY REASO	NABLY REQUESTED INF	ORMATION TO THE	
PURCHA	ASING DIVISIO	N AND AUTHORIZES TH	E DEPARTMENT OF	
		DISCLOSE TO THE DI		
		IATE INFORMATION VE		
l .		E REQUIRED BUSINESS		
		ION DOES NOT CONTAI		
l ;	i I	I		
		OTHER INFORMATION	DEFWED BY THE TAX	
COMMI	SZIONEK IO BE	CONFIDENTIAL.		
		j "		
		AW FOR FALSE SWEARI		1
		ER HEREBY CERTIFIES		
CERTI	FICATE IS TRU	E AND ACCURATE IN A	LL RESPECTS; AND	
THAT :	IF A CONTRACT	IS ISSUED TO BIDDE	R AND IF ANYTHING	
CONTA	INED WITHIN T	HIS CERTIFICATE CHA	NGES DURING THE	
		CT, BIDDER WILL NOT		<u> </u>
<b> </b>	l l	G IMMEDIATELY.		
51110		o inicorateer.		
*		1		
	}	IDDER: Kalab TEVERS V	MATER + WASTE WAYER	ED LASC MILL
	B	IDDEK:		The OPS THE,
		ATE: 2-8-7		
	D	ATE:		
				·
		IGNED: Kesth-Ti	1.4	
ļ	s	IGNED: AND TO LI		-
1			į	
-		00000	1	
	<b> </b>	ITLE: PRESI DEVA		
* CHEU	K ANY COMBIN	ATION OF PREFERENCE	CONSIDERATION(S)	
TN ETT	THES IIVII UD II	B", OR BOTH "A" AND	IRM MHICH AUT VOIL VOIL	
	ED TO RECEIV		UP TO THE MAXIMUM	
		BOTH "A" AND "B".	OF TO THE MAXIMUL	
I	1 1	DUIN "A" AND "B".		
KEV.	12/00)			
		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
Kuth T.	Tety		- 227 - 4336	<b>スー                                    </b>
TITLE	- FEIN 124	100 93511	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
PRESIDENT		12-935H NEEDT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE APOVE LABEL	ED 'VENDOD'
		NSERT NAME AND ADDRESS	SIN SPACE ABOVE LABELI	 ED 'VENDOR'



## Request for Quotation

SH-p

DNR80130

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

K	E	7	7	H
				V E
				ZD
			ı	R

\*209142107 304-227-4336 TETERS WATER & WASTEWATER SERV # HC 66 BOX 68

DRYFORK WV 26263

02/01/	<u> </u>	IER	MS OF SAL	Е	SHIP V	lA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		02/15/	2007			BID	OPENING TIM	E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUN	IBER .	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	D P B 2 C	EPARTM URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA HARLES D SHOU	ENT D ING D G 15 SHING TON,	NOT BE S F ADM IVISI TON S WV 2	TREET, EA: 5305-0130	ON ST DRMATIO	N ON THE FA Sidered:	CE OF	
	SEALED	BID							
	BUYER:				JOHN A	BBOTT			
	RFQ. N	0.:			DNR801	30			
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		02/15/	2007			
	BID OP	ENING	ГІМЕ:		1:30 PI	M	<b></b>		
	TO CON'	TACT Y	OU RE	GARDI <i>30</i> ₽	NG YOUR B:	1D: 3 <del>36</del>	IS NECESSA	RY -	
	CONTAC	I PERS	JN (P		PRINT CLE				
SIGNATURE 2	, ,			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	IDITIONS	DATE	
TITLE KLITH	r T	Tety	N			304-	- 227- 433	5 i	2-20-7
PRESIL	DENT		234	1-82.	-9354		ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

SH-P

Ţ

DNR80130

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

\*209142107 304-227-4336 TETERS WATER & WASTEWATER SERV FIRE HC 66 BOX 68

DRYFORK WV 26263

UNE OUANTITY UOP CAT TEMNUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT  ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DNR80130 ****** TOTAL: \$\frac{44928}{44928}\$.	02/01/2007 D OPENING DATE:	02/15/	2007	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
	LINE (					
	***	 ** THIS	IS THE EN	D OF RFQ DNR80	130 ***** TOTAL	: \$ 41922.00
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  ATURE  ATURE  TELEPHONE  304-227-4336  DATE  2-8-7  ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	ATURE . )		see re	TELEPHONE	IDATE	

Services shall consist of the following:

Operation, repair & maintenance, monitoring, and sampling of five (5) sewage-treatment plants, lift stations, manholes, chlorine contact units, polishing ponds, effluent outlets and oil & water separation unit

Contractor to conduct operations and maintenance visits in accordance with all operational standards and guidelines mandated by the West Virginia Division of Environmental Protection.

Contractor to collect and submit, for analysis, all wastewater samples as required by the various governmental regulatory agencies

Contractor must be available at all times to meet with regulatory agencies' personnel and/or inspectors.

Contractor must maintain all required files, records and permits in accordance with all applicable regulations. Copies of all transactions and reporting data, including maintenance logs, will be provided to the park superintendent's office at a minimum of once per month, by no later than the 10<sup>th</sup> day of the following month.

Contractor will perform all general maintenance and repairs on all treatment plants, lift stations (including electric pumps and motors), manholes, chlorine contact chambers, collection lines, polishing ponds, effluent outlets, flow meters, and all other associated equipment. General and preventive maintenance repair failure that causes major repairs will be the responsibility of the contractor to repair General maintenance and repairs are those items which do not exceed \$2,500.00 per repair per plant, lift stations (including electric pumps and motors), manholes, chlorine contact chambers, collection lines, polishing ponds, flow meters, and all other associated equipment. Contractor must submit copies of all repair invoices by no later than the 10<sup>th</sup> day of the following month. Major repairs are defined as those repairs that exceed \$2,500.00 in cost.

Contractor will directly assist park staff on major repairs to the entire collection system.

Contractor is responsible for the cost of sludge pumping from wastewater plants, sufficient to maintain plants in proper working condition or at the direction of the park superintendent. All records of sludge pumping and removal shall be maintained by the Contractor and copies of such activity shall be turned into the park superintendent on a monthly basis, by no later than the 10<sup>th</sup> day of the following month. Contractors hauling and removing sludge shall have proper permits in accordance with all regulations regarding the transport and disposal of sludge wastes. Minimum sludge pumping shall be no less than 135,000 gallons per year.

Cost of re-sampling due to delays, or improper sampling, will be the responsibility of the contractor

The Contractor will be required to respond twenty four (24) hours a day and seven (7) days a week Phone number for emergency response time is (304) 217-4336 or (304) 642-4336

Emergency response time must be stated in the contract and will be no less than hours from the time of call

Contractor will be responsible for purchase of chemicals and necessary treatment and maintenance items for full and complete operation of all listed facilities.

Life of Contract: This contract becomes effective at 12:00 AM on May 1, 2007 and will extend for a period of one year until 11:59 PM on April 30, 2008

Renewal: This contract may be renewed upon the mutual agreement, in writing, of the spending unit and Contractor, submitted to the Director of Purchasing within thirty (30) days of expiration date. Such renewal shall be in accordance with the terms and conditions of the original contract and shall be limited to two (2) successive one (1) year periods.

\*Special note: NPDES Permit requires separate Summer and Winter Season samplings as well as certain holiday period samplings are required. Interested vendors may review the NPDES permit at the Canaan Valley State Park office, M-F 8AM to 4 PM

Contractor must submit current applicable state certifications for the qualified operation of the described facilities.

Contractor must provide current certificate of liability insurance and must, prior to the award of contract, list the West Virginia Division of Natural Resources, Canaan Valley State Park as an additional insured and as the certificate holder of a general liability insurance policy with a minimum coverage of one million (1,000,000,000) dollars per occurrence.

Contractor must be a registered vendor with the State of West Virginia

# AFFIDAVIT

## West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

#### **EXCEPTION:**

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: KEITh	TETERS	WATERY	WASTEWATER	SERVICES	INC_
Authorized Signature:				2-8-7	